Included in the unaudited pro forma combined condensed statements of income of FRS and DSI for the year ended August 31, 2004 are the pro forma
adjustments related to the acquisition of Decision Data System B.V. (“DDS”) on September 1, 2004. Pursuant to a stock purchase agreement dated as of June 29,
2004, among FRS, FactSet Europe S.à.r.l., Decision Data Luxembourg S.A. and the seller’s stockholder representative, FactSet Europe S.à.r.l. acquired from DDS
all the outstanding stock of Decision Data System B.V., the Netherlands holding company that owns all the stock of the JCF Group of companies, in exchange for
385,601 shares of FRS common stock and €40,000,000. FactSet Europe S.à.r.l. is a wholly owned, Luxembourg-based subsidiary of FRS. Information regarding
the purchase accounting of DDS is included in FactSet’s Form 8-K filing dated November 12, 2004. The results of DDS have been included in the results of FRS
since the date of acquisition. As a result, no pro-forma adjustment for DDS is required in the other financial statement presented herein.

1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
As of May 31, 2005 (In thousands)

Historical

Pro Forma

FactSet

DSI

Adjustments

Combined

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 62,656  $ 2,511  $ (42,049)(g) $ 23,118
Investments   27,919   —   —   27,919
Receivables from clients and clearing brokers, net   54,183   452   —   54,635
Deferred taxes   5,420   —   —   5,420
Other current assets   4,423   34   —   4,457

Total current assets   154,601   2,997   (42,049)   115,549
Property, equipment, and leasehold improvements, net   50,924   115   51,039
Goodwill   74,466   —   36,857(h)   111,323
Intangible assets, net   27,465   —   15,568(h)   43,033
Deferred taxes   224   —   510(i)   734
Other assets   2,697   61   —   2,758

Total assets   $ 310,377  $3,173  $ 10,886  $ 324,436

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 18,369  $ 87  $ 1,085(j)  $ 19,541
Accrued compensation   13,798   550   —   14,348
Deferred fees   17,327   831   (150)(k)  18,008
Dividends payable   2,394   —   —   2,394
Taxes payable   3,319   381   —   3,700

Total current liabilities   55,207   1,849   935   57,991
Deferred taxes   6,851   —   —   6,851
Deferred rent and other non-current liabilities   9,137   —   —   9,137

Total liabilities   71,195   1,849   935   73,979

Stockholders’ Equity:

Common stock   543   476

3
(476

(l)
)(l)   546

Capital in excess of par value   89,342   —   4,454(l)   93,796

Note receivable from common stock   —   (475)  475(l)   —
Retained earnings   289,407   1,323   (1,323)(l)   289,407
Treasury stock, at cost   (141,126)  —   6,818(l)   (134,308)
Accumulated other comprehensive gain   1,016   —   —   1,016

Total stockholders’ equity   239,182   1,324   9,951   250,457

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 310,377  $3,173  $ 10,886  $ 324,436

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Year Ended August 31, 2004
(In thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma

FactSet

DDS

DSI

DDS
Adjustments

DSI
Adjustments

Combined

Revenues   $251,910  $18,878  $8,935  $ (763)(e)  $ (150)(k) $278,810

Cost of services   74,191   6,132   4,007

(539
1,936

)(a)
(a)   2,921(m)   88,648

Selling, general and administrative   90,116   10,286   4,977   (406)(b)  —   104,973

Total operating expenses   164,307   16,418   8,984   991   2,921   193,621

Income (loss) from operations   87,603   2,460   (49)  (1,754)   (3,071)   85,189
Other income   1,772   206   18   (810)(c)   (666)(g)  520

Income (loss) before income taxes   89,375   2,666   (31)  (2,564)   (3,737)   85,709
Provision for income taxes   31,358   989   57   (899)(f)   (1,353)(n)  30,152

Net income (loss)   $ 58,017  $ 1,677  $ (88) $ (1,665)  $ (2,384)  $ 55,557

Basic earnings per common share   $ 1.20   1.13

Diluted earnings per common share   $ 1.15   1.08

Weighted average common shares (Basic)   48,408   386(d)   306(o)   49,100

Weighted average common shares (Diluted)   50,616   386(d)   306(o)   51,308

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Nine Months Ended May 31, 2005
(In thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma

FactSet

DSI

Adjustments

Combined

Revenues   $229,877  $ 8,112  $ (150)(i)  $237,839

Cost of services   67,070   2,940   2,123(m)   72,133
Selling, general and administrative   82,563   3,580   —   86,143

Total operating expenses   149,633   6,520   2,123   158,276

Income from operations   80,244   1,592   (2,273)   79,563
Other income   700   40   (666)(g)  74

Income before income taxes   80,944   1,632   (2,939)   79,637
Provision for income taxes   27,826   223   (1,064)(n)  26,985

Net income   $ 53,118  $1,409  $ (1,875)  $ 52,652

Basic earnings per common share   $ 1.11   $ 1.09

Diluted earnings per common share   $ 1.06   $ 1.04

Weighted average common shares (Basic)   47,879   306(o)   48,185

Weighted average common shares (Diluted)   50,120   306(o)   50,426

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

4

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation
 On August 1, 2005, FactSet Research Systems Inc. (“FRS”) acquired all the outstanding capital stock of Derivative Solutions Inc. (“DSI”) pursuant to a
stock purchase agreement among FRS, DSI and Douglas S. Wheeler and other virtually identical stock purchase agreements with the other shareholders of DSI
all dated as of the same date. FRS acquired all the outstanding capital stock of DSI for $42,500,000 in cash and 305,748 shares of FRS common stock. The cash